Staverton St. Pauls
Churchyard

The date of the first churchyard in Staverton is unknown but a church almost certainly existed on the site from the
13th century. The first known documented reference to a church here was in 1535 when St. Paul's was described as
a “Chapel of Ease” in the Valdr Ecclesiatius. The church was completely re-built in 1826 and Staverton became a
separate parish in 1839. The Village enjoyed its own recent Vicars from 1844 to 1971. The churchyard was enlarged
in 1906 with the acquisition of land to the NE of the Church. Many of the earlier graves are now unidentifiable and
many have been covered over. The oldest known tombstone is dated 1718.

This document only covers the East and north-east area of the churchyard, and is based on the revised plan of

February 2000, found at the end of this document.

Plot No.

4
8
9
10
11
12

13

14
15
16
17

18

19
20
23

24

25
26

27

32
33
41

Surname
Osborne
Isherwood
Kidgell
Webley
Bazeley
Blake

Stevens

Grey
Barnes
Lane
Purnell

Hedges

Hale
Jones
Sartain
Bath

Brown
Ash
Escott
Scrine
Fairclough
Hanham
Blake
Edmonds
Holderook

Given Names

James
Rev. & Mrs. A.
Rev. & Mrs. F.

Mr. & Mrs. T.
Mr. & Mrs. W.
Mr. & Mrs.

& Sarah
Oliver
Gladys

Mr. & Mrs. W.
Mr. & Mrs. H.
Mr. & Mrs.

& Edith

Mr. & Mrs.
Mrs.

Mr. & Mrs.
Mrs.

& Albert

Mr. & Mrs.

E.

Mr. & Mrs. H.
Mr. & Mrs. R.
P. G

K.

Mr. & Mrs. V.
James

Ellen
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42 Couzens Mr. & Mrs. F.
. Mr. & Mrs. S. J.
43 Bird & 2 daughters
45 Gray Mr. & Mrs. D.
46 Bromham Mr. & Mrs.
a7 Yandgll Mr. & Mrs.
Sartain Mrs.
48 Beames Mr. & Mrs.
49 Bennett Mr. & Mrs. C.
50 Purnell Mr. & Mrs. W.
51 Oram Mr. & Mrs.
52 Purnell Jessie
53 Purnell Mr. & Mrs. N.
55 Ludlow Mr. & Mrs. W.
56 Hauet Mr. W.
Doel Mary Ashes
57 Haulet Mr. & Mrs.
58 Huntley Edith
62 Stagg
64 Townsend | Victoria
66 Trent Charlotte 1865
74 Ovens Mr. & Mrs.
75 Bird Samuel
. Mr. & Mrs. G.
76 Price & Amy
77 M(_)ore Mr. & Mrs. R.
Price I, Ashes
78 Blease Tom_
Blease Phylis
Blease Julia
Blease Miss E.
Blease H. Ashes
79 Wells Mr. & Mrs. R.
Wells Len
80 Ransome Mr. & Mrs. E.
81 Weston Mr. & Mrs. H.
82 Matthews Mr. & Mrs. A.
Matthews Mr. A.
83 Chapman | Mr. & Mrs. W.
84 Gibbs Mr. & Mrs. C.
85 Crowther Harry
86 Taylor Mr. & Mrs. R.
87 Matthews Mr. & Mrs. F. C.
Fry Mr. & Mrs. W.
88 Fry F.
89 Brown Mrs.
Brown Gertrude
90 Fishlock Mr. & Mrs.
91 Beadle Mr.
92 Akerman Barry
93 Smith Edith
94 White Mr. & Mrs.
95 White Mrs W.
96 Blake Poppy
97 Tugwell Child
106 Wiltshire
107 Wiltshire
108 Wiltshire
109 Vezey Mr. & Mrs. H.
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110
111
112

113

114
115
116
117
118

119

120
121
122
123
124
125
126
127
128
133
139
140
141
142
143

144

145
146
147
148
149
150
151
152
153
154
155
156
157
181
182
183
184
192
196
197
198
199
200
201
202

203

204
205

Tasker
Sims
Tanner

Pearce

Lane
Lane
Cooper
Bird
Wickham
Wickham
Browne
Slatford
Purnell
Hughes
Moore
Brisbourne
Weston
Wiltshire
Bird
Akerman
Edmonds
Parr
Alder
Amor
Fowler
Matthews
Tucker

Tucker
Beaven
Clift
Gibbs
Drew
Fielding
Skuse
Wiltshire
Lovell
Prince
Bodman
Harper
Horner
Cosslett
Taylor
Dawson
Phillips
Hunton
Oram
Harvey
Ashton
Stevens
Osborne
Wickham
Wickham
Osborne
Owen
Owen
Francis
Carter

Mr. & Mrs. E.
Mr. & Mrs. S.
Beatrice

Mr. & Mrs. H.
& Violet

Mr. W.

Kit & Floss
Mr. & Mrs.
Ethel

F & V.

Mr. & Mrs. G.
C.M.E
Mr. & Mrs.
Mr. & Mrs.
Mr. & Mrs.
Wendy
Mr. & Mrs.
Mr. & Mrs. W.
Herbert
Harry

Mr. Douglas

T mm

Mrs.

Mr. & Mrs.
Miss.
Stephen

Mr. & Mrs. L.
Mr. & Mrs. V.
& Keith
Margaret
Ethel & H.
Mr. & Mrs. A.
George
June

Mr. & Mrs. W.
Louise

Mr.

Mr. & Mrs.
Mr. & Mrs. A.
Olive Mabel
Sylvia

Mrs.
Marjorie
(Iris) Joyce
Mr. & Mrs. A.
Emma
Sarah

Susan

Jack & Dorothy
Bill & Hilda
Granville

Alan

Mrs. V.

Cecll

Gareth

Mrs. Rosina
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Ashes

Child

Faculty held by.

1899

Page 3 of 7



206
207
208
209
210
211
212
213
214
216
221
222
230
231

232

233
234
235
236

237

238
239
240
241
242
243
249

250

251
252
253
254

256

257
258
271
276
282
285
288
289
300

305

307
315

318
319

Phelps
Knight
Oliver
Heeks
James
Gregory
Newbury
Escott
Purnell
Osborne
Cavell
Hooper
Thomas
Malyn
Vezey
Vezey
Baler
Stone
Harrison
Richards
Purnell
Trott
Jacobs
Taylor
Horner
Pearce
Matthews
Burton
Slade

Bird

Wickham
Drewett
Drewett
Meeres
Beaven
Beaven
Forman
Vezey
Cooper
Cooper
Purnell
Jones
Edmonds
Newth
Purnell

Bennett

Endru
Gibbs

Miles

Hannam

Bert & Dora
Mrs. M.

Mr.

Mr. & Mrs.
Pamela

Mr. & Mrs.
Mr. G.
William

Mr. & Mrs. H.
Edith

Rev. Theodore
William

Mrs. Jean
Mr. Edward
Mr. & Mrs.

A.

William

Mr. & Mrs. W.
Franic

Rose

Mr. & Mrs. A.
D.

Brian

Mr. & Mrs. W.
Mr. & Mrs.
Mr. & Mrs. F.
Maureen

Mr. & Mrs.
Annie
Herbert

& family
Janet
Leonard

Mr. & Mrs.
Mr. B.

Tom.

Mabel

Mr. & Mrs. H.
Mr. D.

Rev. Charles
family

Mr. & Mrs. A.
Mr. & Mrs.
Mary

Walter

Julia

Mary Ann

Maria
George

Andrew & Lucy

Thomas
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Vase

Headstone
with kerb
Headstone

Headstone
with kerb

Faculty held by

Faculty held by

1897
1848

Ashes

Ashes

1880
1843

Faculty held by

Plus space for Mrs. J. Davis

1862
1860
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Plot
No.
Al
A2
A3

A4

A5

A6
A7
A8

A9

Al10
All

Al2

Al3
Al4
Al5
Al6
Al7

Al8
Al19

Surname

Whitmarsh
Beard
Pearce
Warfield
Grimwoodale
Warfield
Warfield
Paxton
Burton
Wickings
Burch
Burch
Woodman
Rose

Matthews

Norris
Wickings
Gunning
Taylor
Edginton
Groves
Groves
Lavis

Burial of Ashes

Given Names Memorial

Conrad 'Jack’
Archibold Steven
Charles

John
Gwendoline
Lilian

James H.
Gemma Louisa
Gordon Thomas
Vivienne Rose
Constance Eileen
Donald James
Muriel Grace
Gladys May
George &
Margaret

Diane

Raymond

John William
Joyce

Trevor

William John
Marie Jean
Peter John
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Notes

1988
1990
1991
1996
1991
1977
1970
NE corner of yard

1996

SW corner
1997

2006

2009
2015
2009
2010
2010
2005
2010
2012
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Extracted from document compiled by Peter Lavis, Churchwarden 2000; Canalside Benefice retain copyright
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